

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO BIFURCATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BIFURCATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FROM THOSE AGAINST ENTITY DEFENDANTS IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.	1
A. Defendants Bear The Burden Of Showing That Bifurcation Would Be Beneficial In This Case, And Have Failed To Meet That Burden.	2
B. The Particular Facts And Claims In This Case Make Bifurcation Entirely Inappropriate.	4
1. Defendants’ Motions Ignore Plaintiffs’ Non-Derivative Claims Against The Entity Defendants.	4
2. Bifurcation At This Stage Would Harm Plaintiffs, Lengthen The Litigation, Duplicate Efforts, And Generally Hinder Efficiency In This Case.	7
a. Bifurcation At This Stage Would Jeopardize Plaintiffs’ Ability To Properly Investigate And Prove Their Claims.	7
b. Rather Than Avoiding Discovery Disputes, Bifurcation Would Complicate And Prolong Discovery, And Cause Duplication Of Efforts Due To The Extent Of Overlap Among The Plaintiffs’ Claims.	8
II. CONCLUSION.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Clements v. Prince George’s Cty. Gov’t</i> , No. 90-1878, 1992 WL 165814 (D. Md. June 30, 1992).....	3, 8
<i>Crystal v. Batts</i> , No. 14-3989, 2015 WL 8137660 (D. Md. Dec. 8, 2015).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , No. 96-2666, 2006 WL 2294877 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2006)	7
<i>Deocampo v. City of Vallejo</i> , No. CIV.S-06-01283, 2007 WL 1614572 (E.D. Cal. June 4, 2007).....	3, 7
<i>Devito v. Barrant</i> , No. 03-cv-1927, 2005 WL 2033722 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005)	2
<i>Fall v. Indiana Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 729 (N.D. Ind. 1998)	6
<i>Marryshow v. Bladensburg</i> , 139 F.R.D. 318 (D. Md. 1991).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Robinson</i> , No. 99civ11911, 2002 WL 424680 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2002)	3
<i>Md. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , No. PWG-98-1098 (D. Md. Oct. 28, 2003)	6
<i>Monaghan v. SZS 33 Assocs., L.P.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	3
<i>Murphy-Taylor v. Hofmann</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 693 (D. Md. 2013)	5, 7
<i>Estate of Owensby v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Ohio 2004) 414 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005)	2, 7
<i>Pavone v. Gibbs</i> , No. CV 95-0033, 1997 WL 833472 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1997).....	3
<i>Perdue v. Roy Stone Transfer Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1982)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosa v. Town of Hartford</i> , No. 3:00CV1367, 2005 WL 752206 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2005).....	3
<i>Schoolcraft v City of New York</i> , No. 10-civ-6005, 2015 WL 5542770 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015)	10
<i>Simms v. D.C.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2010)	5
<i>Treadwell v. Prince George’s Cty. Health Dep’t</i> , No. 13-0063, 2014 WL 3534006 (D. Md. July 14, 2014)	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>Whittington v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 94-398, 1995 WL 17002152 (D. Md. June 2, 1995).....	7
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b)	2, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2388 (3d ed.)	3
